

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 31**

SAN MANUEL INDIAN BINGO AND CASINO,

Employer,

and

LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEES
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Case 31-RC-114638

Petitioner.

**SAN MANUEL BAND OF MISSION INDIANS'
OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

LINDA AUERBACH ALLDERDICE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
400 South Hope Street, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.896.2422

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DECISION BELOW	3
A. Procedural Background.....	3
B. The Decision	4
III. DISCUSSION	6
A. The Decision Properly Sets Out and Applies the Board’s Current Standard for the Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Indian Tribes.....	6
1. The Board’s Standard Is Well-Established.....	6
2. The Regional Director Properly Applied The Board’s Standard.....	9
B. The Union Conceded Below that PSOs are employed by the Tribal Government.....	10
C. Each of the Union’s Arguments Is Without Merit.....	10
1. This Case Is Controlled By San Manuel I	10
2. The Union’s Attack on The Tribe’s Sovereignty Does Not Provide a Basis to Review The Decision	12
a. The Scope of Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction Does Not Provide a Basis to Review the Decision	12
b. The IGRA Compact Requirement Does Not Provide a Basis to Review The Decision	15
3. Tribes Do Not Have to Structure Their Governments to Mirror States or the Federal Government.....	16
4. The Tribe’s Entry Into A Separate Collective Bargaining Agreement Does Not Warrant Review	17
5. The Claim That PSOs Assigned To The Casino Perform Customer Service Functions Does not Provide a Basis for Review.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	14
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	12, 13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Chickasaw Nation Operating WinStar World Casino & Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 886, Affiliated with the Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 359 NLRB No. 163 (July 12, 2013).....	9, 11
<i>Dodge v. Nakai</i> , 298 F. Supp. 26 (D. Ariz. 1969)	17
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	6
<i>Howlett v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	6
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 359 NLRB No. 84 (2013)	8, 11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	13
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm’n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993)	8

<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 1055 (2004), <i>enfd.</i> 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	17
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort</i> , 359 NLRB No. 92 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1075 (2004)	passim
<i>Yukon Kuskoswim Health Corp.</i> , 329 NLRB 86 (1999)	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1152.....	14
§ 1153, 3242.....	14
§ 1162.....	12
§ 3242.....	14
25 U.S.C.	
§§ 2700.....	6
§ 2702(1).....	6, 15
§ 2710(b)(2)(A), § 2703(4), § 2710(d), § 2710(b)(2)(B).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R.	
§ 102.67(c)(1)	2
§ 102.67(d).....	passim
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	
§ 4.01[2][a], p. 212	16
82 Harv. L. Rev. 1343 (1969).....	16
U.S. Const. Amendment I.....	16
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 4.....	16
